

No. 12-1455

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE & AGRICULTURAL
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA, UAW AND UAW LOCAL 1832**

Petitioners

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

PACCAR, INC., d/b/a PETERBILT MOTOR COMPANY

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

DORIT Y. RADZIN
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-0084

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement regarding oral argument.....	3
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The parties bargain for a successor collective bargaining agreement	5
B. The Union holds a membership meeting after the agreement expires.....	12
C. The Company locks out the employees and the parties continue bargaining.....	13
D. The parties fail to reach agreement during the final bargaining session	16
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	17
III. The Board’s order on reconsideration	18
Standard of review	18
Summary of argument.....	20
Argument.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page
The Board rationally found that the Company’s lockout, which was undisputedly lawful at its inception, did not convert to an unlawful lockout when the Company unlawfully failed to provide requested information because the withheld information did not materially affect the parties’ ability to reach an agreement	22
A. Applicable principles regarding lockouts	23
B. The Company’s failure to provide information did not materially affect the progress of negotiations and render the lockout unlawful.....	26
C. The Union’s arguments are factually and legally unsupported	29
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	23, 24
<i>Bagel Bakers Council</i> , 174 NLRB 622 (1969) <i>enforced</i> , 434 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1970).....	31, 32
<i>Brewery Prods., Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 98 (1991)	25, 29
<i>Central Ill. Public Serv. Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 928 (1998), <i>enforced sub nom, Local 702, Int'l Bhd. of Electrical Wkrs. v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Clemson Bros.</i> , 290 NLRB 944 (1988)	25, 31
<i>Delhi-Taylor Refining Div.</i> , 167 NLRB 115 (1967), <i>enforced sub nom, Hess Oil and Chem. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 415 F.2d 440 (5th Cir. 1969)	24, 25
<i>Exum v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Globe Bus. Furniture, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 841 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 889 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1989)(table).....	25, 30, 31
<i>KLB Industries, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 8, 2011 WL 3860607 (Jul. 26, 2011)	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Newspaper Drivers & Handlers' Local No. 372 v. NLRB</i> , 404 F.2d 1159 (6th Cir. 1968)	23
<i>NLRB v. Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>NLRB v. Jarm Enters., Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>NLRB v. Plainview Ready Mix Concrete Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 1320 (6th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>NLRB v. St. Francis Health Care, Ctr.</i> , 212 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	22
<i>Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 351 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Taylor Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23, 24
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19
<i>Williamson v. NLRB</i> , 643 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2011)	18

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2, 3, 4, 17, 24
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....4, 24
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 2, 3, 17, 24
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))19
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....2, 3
